RESOLUTION CONFIRMING SEQR DETERMINATION 1415 WASHINGTON PROPERTY LLC PROJECT

A regular meeting of City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") was convened in public session at The Capital Center located at 55 Eagle Street in the City of Albany, Albany County, New York on September 23, 2021 at 12:15 p.m., local time.

The meeting was called to order by the Chair of the Agency and, upon roll being called, the following members of the Agency were:

PRESENT:

Susan Pedo Chair
Lee E. Eck, Jr. Vice Chair
Darius Shahinfar Treasurer
Anthony Gaddy Secretary
Robert T. Schofield Member

Each of the members present participated in the meeting either in person or remotely pursuant to the signing into law on September 2, 2021 of Chapter 417 of the Laws of 2021.

ABSENT:

AGENCY STAFF PRESENT INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING:

Sarah Reginelli
Mark Opalka
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Thomas Conoscenti
Andrew Corcione
Ashley Mohl
Renee McFarlin
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Chief Operating Officer
Project Services Director
Director of Development, Capitalize Albany Corporation
Senior Economic Developer, Capitalize Albany Corporation

Michael Bohne Communications & Marketing Manager, Capitalize Albany

Corporation

Nora Culhane Friedel Economic Development Specialist, Capitalize Albany Corporation

Erin Grace Executive Assistant, Capitalize Albany Corporation

Marisa Franchini, Esq. Corporation Counsel Nadene E. Zeigler, Esq. Special Agency Counsel

The	following	resolution	was	offered	by	,	seconded	by
	,	to wit:						

Resolution No. 0921-___

RESOLUTION CONCURRING IN THE DETERMINATION BY CITY OF ALBANY PLANNING BOARD, AS LEAD AGENCY FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW OF THE 1415 WASHINGTON PROPERTY LLC PROPOSED PROJECT.

WHEREAS, City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") is authorized and empowered by the provisions of Chapter 1030 of the 1969 Laws of New York, constituting Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, Chapter 24 of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the "Enabling Act") and Chapter 325 of the 1974 Laws of New York, as amended, constituting Section 903-a of said General Municipal Law (said Chapter and the Enabling Act being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Act") to promote, develop, encourage and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, equipping and furnishing of commercial facilities, among others, for the purpose of promoting, attracting and developing economically sound commerce and industry to advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State of New York, to improve their prosperity and standard of living, and to prevent unemployment and economic deterioration; and

WHEREAS, to accomplish its stated purposes, the Agency is authorized and empowered under the Act to acquire, construct and install one or more "projects" (as defined in the Act) or to cause said projects to be acquired, constructed and installed, and to convey said projects or to lease said projects with the obligation to purchase; and

WHEREAS, in January, 2021, 1415 Washington Property LLC, a State of Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") submitted an application (the "Application") to the Agency, a copy of which Application is on file at the office of the Agency, requesting that the Agency consider undertaking a project (the "Project") for the benefit of the Company, said Project consisting of the following: (A) (1) the acquisition of an interest in an approximately 2.85 acre parcel of land located at 1415 Washington Avenue (tax map number 53.-1-25) in the City of Albany, Albany County, New York (the "Land"), together with an existing approximately 66,237 square foot 95 room hotel located thereon (the "Existing Facility"), (2) the demolition of the Existing Facility and the construction on the Land of an approximately 414,850 square foot, five story building (the "New Facility" and collectively with the Existing Facility, the "Facility") and (3) the acquisition and installation therein and thereon of related fixtures, machinery, equipment and other tangible personal property (the "Equipment") (the Land, the Facility, and the Equipment being collectively referred to as the "Project Facility"), all of the foregoing to be owned and operated by the Company as an approximately 240 unit student housing facility, with approximately 8,300 square feet of outdoor community courtyard/amphitheater and an 8,300 square foot plaza, with parking to accommodate approximately 207 vehicles and any other directly and indirectly related activities; (B) the granting of certain "financial assistance" (within the meaning of Section 854(14) of the Act) with respect to the foregoing, including potential exemptions from certain sales and use taxes, real property taxes, real estate transfer taxes and mortgage recording taxes (collectively, the "Financial Assistance"); and (C) the lease (with an obligation to purchase) or sale of the Project Facility to the Company or such other person as may be designated by the Company and agreed upon by the Agency; and

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted by the members of the Agency on February 18, 2021 (the "Public Hearing Resolution"), the Agency authorized a public hearing to be held pursuant to Section 859-a of the Act with respect to the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authorization contained in the Public Hearing Resolution, the Chief Executive Officer of the Agency (A) caused notice of a public hearing of the Agency (the "Public Hearing") pursuant to Section 859-a of the Act, to hear all persons interested in the Project and the financial assistance being contemplated by the Agency with respect to the Project, to be mailed on February 25, 2021 to the chief executive officers of the county and of each city, town, village and school district in which the Project Facility is to be located, (B) caused notice of the Public Hearing to be posted on February 25, 2021 on a public bulletin board located at 21 Lodge Street in the City of Albany, Albany County, New York and on the Agency's website, (C) caused notice of the Public Hearing to be published on February 27, 2021 in the Times Union, a newspaper of general circulation available to the residents of the City of Albany, Albany

County, New York, (D) as a result of the ban on large meetings or gatherings pursuant to Executive Order 202., as supplemented and the suspension of the Open Meetings Law relating to public hearings pursuant to Executive Order 202.15, as supplemented, each as issued by Governor Cuomo in response to the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, conducted the Public Hearing on March 10, 2021 at 12:00 o'clock p.m., local time electronically rather than in person; and (E) prepared a report of the Public Hearing (the "Hearing Report") fairly summarizing the views presented at such Public Hearing and caused copies of said Hearing Report to be made available to the members of the Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the "SEQR Act") and the regulations (the "Regulations") adopted pursuant thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York (collectively with the SEQR Act, "SEQRA"), the Agency has been informed that (1) the City of Albany Planning Board (the "Planning Board") was designated to act as "lead agency" with respect to the Project, and (2) the Planning Board issued a Determination of Non Significance on August 27, 2021 (the "Negative Declaration"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, determining that the acquisition, reconstruction, renovation and installation of the Project Facility will not have a "significant effect on the environment"; and

WHEREAS, the Agency is an "involved agency" with respect to the Project and the Agency now desires to concur in the determination by the Planning Board, as "lead agency" with respect to the Project, to acknowledge receipt of a copy of the Negative Declaration and to indicate whether the Agency has any information to suggest that the Planning Board was incorrect in determining that the Project will not have a "significant effect on the environment" pursuant to SEQRA and, therefore, that no environmental impact statement need be prepared with respect to the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF CITY OF ALBANY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Agency has received copies of, and has reviewed, the Application, the full environmental assessment form and the Negative Declaration (collectively, the "Reviewed Documents") and, based upon said Reviewed Documents, the Agency hereby ratifies and concurs in the designation of the Planning Board as "lead agency" with respect to the Project under SEQRA (as such quoted term is defined in SEQRA).

Section 2. The Agency hereby determines that the Agency has no information to suggest that the Planning Board was incorrect in determining that the Project will not have a "significant effect on the environment" pursuant to the SEQRA and, therefore, that environmental impact statement need not be prepared with respect to the Project (as such quoted phrase is used in SEQRA).

Section 3. The members of the Agency are hereby directed to notify the Planning Board of the concurrence by the Agency that the Planning Board shall be the "lead agency" with respect to the Project, and to further indicate to the Planning Board that the Agency has no information to suggest that the Planning Board was incorrect in its determinations contained in the Negative Declaration.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

The quest	tion of the adoption of	f the foregoing	Resolution	was duly pu	it to a vote on	roll call, which
resulted as follow	s:					

Susan Pedo	VOTING	
Lee E. Eck, Jr.	VOTING	
Darius Shahinfar	VOTING	
Anthony Gaddy	VOTING	
Robert T. Schofield	VOTING	

The foregoing Resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ALBANY)) SS.:)
I, the undersigned Secretary of DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I have coff the members of the Agency, includes	of City of Albany Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), ompared the foregoing annexed extract of the minutes of the meeting ding the Resolution contained therein, held on September 23, 2021 office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original
	ein and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the
said meeting was in all respects duly Laws"), said meeting was open to the	(A) all members of the Agency had due notice of said meeting; (B) held; (C) pursuant to Chapter 417 of the Laws of 2021 (the "2021 general public, and due notice of the time and place of said meeting quorum of the members of the Agency, either in person or attending Laws, throughout said meeting.
I FURTHER CERTIFY that, a and has not been amended, repealed o	as of the date hereof, the attached Resolution is in full force and effect rescinded.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I day of September, 2021.	have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Agency this
	Secretary

(SEAL)

- 5 -

EXHIBIT A

NEGATIVE DECLARATION

- SEE ATTACHED -

		,		
Project :	00372			
Date:	August 27	7, 2021		

Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 - Evaluation of the Magnitude and Importance of Project Impacts andDetermination of Significance

Part 3 provides the reasons in support of the determination of significance. The lead agency must complete Part 3 for every question in Part 2 where the impact has been identified as potentially moderate to large or where there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action will not, or may, result in a significant adverse environmental impact.

Based on the analysis in Part 3, the lead agency must decide whether to require an environmental impact statement to further assess the proposed action or whether available information is sufficient for the lead agency to conclude that the proposed action will not have a significant adverse environmental impact. By completing the certification on the next page, the lead agency can complete its determination of significance.

Reasons Supporting This Determination:

To complete this section:

- Identify the impact based on the Part 2 responses and describe its magnitude. Magnitude considers factors such as severity, size or extent of an impact.
- Assess the importance of the impact. Importance relates to the geographic scope, duration, probability of the impact occurring, number of people affected by the impact and any additional environmental consequences if the impact were to
- The assessment should take into consideration any design element or project changes.
- Repeat this process for each Part 2 question where the impact has been identified as potentially moderate to large or where there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action will not, or may, result in a significant adverse environmental impact.
- Provide the reason(s) why the impact may, or will not, result in a significant adverse environmental impact
- For Conditional Negative Declarations identify the specific condition(s) imposed that will modify the proposed action so that no significant adverse environmental impacts will result.
- Attach additional sheets, as needed.

Under Question 13e, the City of Albany Planning Board identified that there is a potential moderate to large adverse impact based on the pattern of movement of people or goods. The 2019 CDTC and City of Albany Washington Avenue Patroon Creek Corridor Study was prompted based on an increase in pedestrian crossings outside of intersections and traffic accidents along Washington Avenue between I-90 Exit 2 and Brevator Street. The study was prompted based on the construction and operation of two private dormitory facilities located at 1385 and 1475 Washington Avenue.

Based on the existing impacts of these dormitories, additional study was conducted by the Applicant in consultation with the City's Division of Traffic Engineering. Based on traffic counts, crash data, and information collected during the creation of the Washington Avenue Patroon Creek Corridor Study document, the Division of Traffic Engineering is requiring the following mitigation measures:

- Installation of one traffic signal at a location between the two existing traffic signals (East SUNYA roadway and Collins Circle Roadway), with the location to be determined during design;
- Installation of a center median to guide pedestrians or provide refuge to cross Washington Avenue at one of the traffic signal locations, with the length and design to be determined during design;

 Development of a path on SUNYA land to connect the pedestrian crossing to the SUNYA paths. This will also assist with pedestrians wanting to use the
- traffic signals. The developer will need to work with SUNYA on the development of this path; Installation of deterrents on the north and south side of Washington Avenue to encourage pedestrians to use the pedestrians crossings and not cross at other convenient locations, with final selection of deterrents to be determined during design, and
- Development of traffic signal timing and corridor timings for the City traffic signals within the corridor from 1365 Washington Ave west to Collins Circle (4
- signals including the proposed new signal). This is necessary to provide progression/coordination for all modes of transportation,

While the Washington Avenue Patroon Creek Corridor Study examined a larger portion of Washington Avenue than the frontage of the project location, the elements identified by the Division of Traffic Engineering achieve a similar effect and primarily recommend the use of similar improvements (e.g., mid-block crossing, connection to SUNY University at Albany pedestrian facilities) to ensure safer pedestrian crossings and interactions between transportation modes.

Since the Applicant is including the recommended elements identified by the City's Division of Traffic Engineering, the City of Albany Planning Board concludes that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

	Determination	on of Significance	- Type 1 and	Unlisted Actions	
SEQR Status:	✓ Type 1	Unlisted			
Identify portions of	f EAF completed for this I	Project: 🔽 Part 1	Part 2	Part 3	

Upon review of the information recorded on this EAF, as noted, plus this additional support information Application Documents, Demolition Debris Diversion Plan, Elevations, Floor Plans, Geotechnical Report, Retaining Wall Calculations, Sewer Engineering Report, Site Plan, SWPPP, Washington Avenue Patroon Creek Corridor Study, and Water Engineering Report
and considering both the magnitude and importance of each identified potential impact, it is the conclusion of the City of Albany Planning Board as lead agency that:
A. This project will result in no significant adverse impacts on the environment, and, therefore, an environmental impact statement need not be prepared. Accordingly, this negative declaration is issued.
B. Although this project could have a significant adverse impact on the environment, that impact will be avoided or substantially mitigated because of the following conditions which will be required by the lead agency:
There will, therefore, be no significant adverse impacts from the project as conditioned, and, therefore, this conditioned negative declaration is issued. A conditioned negative declaration may be used only for UNLISTED actions (see 6 NYCRR 617.7(d)).
C. This Project may result in one or more significant adverse impacts on the environment, and an environmental impact statement must be prepared to further assess the impact(s) and possible mitigation and to explore alternatives to avoid or reduce those impacts. Accordingly, this positive declaration is issued.
Name of Action: 1415 Washington Avenue
Name of Lead Agency: City of Albany Planning Board
Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency: Albert DeSalvo
Title of Responsible Officer: Chair, Planning Board
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency: Albert & Detales Date: August 30, 2021
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency: Albert R Toplato Date: August 30, 2021 Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) One Could Date: August 30, 2021
For Further Information:
Contact Person: City of Albany Department of Planning and Development
Address: 200 Henry Johnson Boulevard, Suite 3, Albany, NY 12210
Telephone Number: 518-465-6066
E-mail: dpd@albanyny.gov
For Type 1 Actions and Conditioned Negative Declarations, a copy of this Notice is sent to:
Chief Executive Officer of the political subdivision in which the action will be principally located (e.g., Town / City / Village of) Other involved agencies (if any) Applicant (if any) Environmental Notice Bulletin: http://www.dec.ny.gov/enb/enb.html

PRINT FULL FORM

Page 2 of 2